

**UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SECURITIES INVESTOR PROTECTION
CORPORATION,

Plaintiff-Applicant,

v.

BERNARD L. MADOFF INVESTMENT SECURITIES
LLC,

Defendant.

Adv. Proc. No. 08-01789 (SMB)

SIPA LIQUIDATION

(Substantively Consolidated)

In re

BERNARD L. MADOFF,

Debtor.

IRVING H. PICARD, Trustee for the Substantively
Consolidated SIPA Liquidation of Bernard L. Madoff
Investment Securities LLC and the Estate of Bernard L.
Madoff,

Plaintiff,

v.

SQUARE ONE FUND LTD.,

Defendant.

Adv. Proc. No. 10-04330 (SMB)

DEFENDANT'S MOTION AND NOTICE OF MOTION TO DISMISS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTS..... 1

I. SQUARE ONE, ESTENNE, AND THE TRANSFERS..... 1

II. SQUARE ONE’S PROOF OF CLAIM AND THE TRUSTEE’S COMPLAINT..... 3

III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT’S ALLEGATIONS ABOUT SQUARE ONE’S ACTUAL KNOWLEDGE OF OR WILLFUL BLINDNESS TO BLMIS’S PONZI SCHEME 4

ARGUMENT..... 7

I. LEGAL STANDARD FOR A MOTION TO DISMISS UNDER RULE 12(B)(6)..... 7

II. THE LEGAL STANDARDS THE TRUSTEE MUST MEET TO AVOID THE TRANSFERS 8

A. Section 546(e) Limitation on Avoidability 8

B. Actual Knowledge and Willful Blindness 9

1. Actual Knowledge 10

2. Willful Blindness 12

a) Subjective belief 13

b) Deliberate action 14

III. THE AMENDED COMPLAINT DOES NOT PLAUSIBLY ALLEGE FACTS TO SUPPORT AVOIDING THE TRANSFERS. 15

A. The Trustee Does Not Plausibly Allege Facts That Support Actual Knowledge. 15

B. The Trustee Does Not Plausibly Allege Facts That Support Willful Blindness. 17

1. Subjective belief 17

2. Deliberate action 20

IV. THE TRUSTEE IS NOT ENTITLED TO THE REMEDIES HE SEEKS 22

 A. The Trustee is Not Entitled to Disgorgement of Profits 23

 B. The Trustee Is Not Entitled to a Constructive Trust 24

CONCLUSION 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	7, 8
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	7, 16
<i>DeLollis v. Friedberg, Smith & Co., P.C.</i> , 600 Fed. App'x. 792 (2d Cir. 2015).....	19
<i>Global-Tech Appliances, Inc. v. SEB S.A.</i> , 563 U.S. 754 (2011).....	9, 14, 21
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 773 F. Supp. 2d 298 (E.D.N.Y. 2011)	12, 21
<i>In re BLMIS</i> , 590 B.R. 200 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	9
<i>In re Int'l Mgmt. Assocs., LLC</i> , 563 B.R. 393 (Bankr. N.D. Ga. 2017).....	14
<i>In re Merkin</i> , 817 F. Supp. 2d 346, 356 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Palm Beach Fin. Partners, L.P.</i> , 488 B.R. 758 (Bankr. S.D. Fla 2013).....	12
<i>In re Wyly</i> , 552 B.R. 338 (Bankr. N.D. Tex. 2016)	21
<i>Iowa Pub. Employee's Retirement Sys. v. Deloitte & Touche LLP</i> , 919 F. Supp. 2d 321 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <i>aff'd</i> , 558 Fed. App'x. 138 (2d Cir. 2014).	22
<i>Litson-Gruenber v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , No. 7:09-CV-056-0, 2009 WL 4884426 (N.D. Tex. Dec. 16, 2009).....	12

MLSMK Inv. Co. v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
 737 F. Supp. 2d 137 (S.D.N.Y. 2010), *aff'd in part*, 431 Fed. App'x. 17 (2d
 Cir. 2011), *and aff'd*, 651 F.3d 268 (2d Cir. 2011)18

Papasan v. Allain,
 478 U.S. 265 (1986).....8

Picard v. Avellino,
 469 B.R. 408 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....10, 20

Picard v. BNP Paribas S.A.,
 594 B.R. 167 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018) passim

Picard v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.,
 762 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2014)24

Picard v. Ida Fishman Revocable Trust,
 773 F.3d 411 (2d Cir. 2014), *cert. denied*, 135 S. Ct. 2859 (2015).....8

Picard v. Katz,
 462 B.R. 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....8, 10, 20

Picard v. Kingate Global Fund, Ltd.,
 No. 08-99000 (SMB), 2015 WL 4734749 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. Aug. 11, 2015) passim

Picard v. Legacy Capital Ltd.,
 548 B.R. 13 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2016) passim

Picard v. Madoff,
 458 B.R. 87 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011)24

Picard v. Magnify Inc.,
 583 B.R. 829 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2018)11

Picard v. Merkin,
 515 B.R. 117 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2014) passim

Pryor v. Ventola,
 398 B.R. 495 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2008).....24

S.E.C. v. Cavanaugh,
 445 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2006)23

S.E.C. v. McGinn, Smith & Co., Inc.,
 No. 1:10-cv-457, 2015 WL 667848 (N.D.N.Y. Feb. 17, 2015)23

Secs. Investor Prot. Corp. v. Bernard L. Madoff Investment Secs. LLC,
516 B.R. 18 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)..... passim

Sharp v. Kosmalski,
351 N.E.2d 721 (N.Y. 1976).....24

Solow v. Reinhard (In re First Comm. Mgmt. Grp., Inc.),
279 B.R. 230 (Bankr. N.D. Ill. 2002)23

South Cherry St., LLC v. Hennessee Grp. LLC,
573 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 2009)14

Spool v. World Child Int’l Adoption Agency,
520 F.3d 178 (2d Cir. 2008)8

Zutty v. Rye Select Broad Mkt. Prime Fund, L.P.,
No. 1113209/09, 2011 WL 5962804 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Apr. 15, 2011)14

STATUTES

11 U.S.C. § 546(e)8

11 U.S.C. § 54823

11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(A)3, 8

11 U.S.C. § 548(a)(1)(B)3

11 U.S.C. § 548(c)9

11 U.S.C. § 5504

11 U.S.C. § 550(a)23

11 U.S.C. § 5514

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 70083

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 70121, 3

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6)1, 7

N.Y. CPLR § 213(8)3

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. § 2733

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. § 2743

N.Y. Debt. & Cred. § 2753
N.Y. Debt. & Cred. § 2763
